Universities of Leeds, Sheffield and York
Deposited via The University of Sheffield.
White Rose Research Online URL for this paper:
Version: Accepted Version
Article:

[2] S. Chen, T. A. Lipo and D. Fitzgerald, ºSource of induction motor bearing
currents caused by PWM inverters,º in IEEE Transactions on Energy Con-
version, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 25-32, March 1996, doi: 10.1109/60.486572.
[3] I. Tsyokhla, A. Griffo and J. Wang, ºOnline Condition Monitoring
for Diagnosis and Prognosis of Insulation Degradation of Inverter-Fed
Machines,º in IEEE Transactions on Ind. Electr. vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 8126
- 8135, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2885740.
[4] K. R. M. N. Ratnayake and Y. Murai, ºA novel PWM scheme
to eliminate common-mode voltage in three-level voltage source in-
verter,º PESC 98 Record. 29th Annual IEEE Power Electronics Spe-
cialists Conference (Cat. No.98CH36196), 1998, pp. 269-274 vol.1, doi:
10.1109/PESC.1998.701910.
[5] Y. Q. Xiang, ºA novel Active Common-mode-voltage Compensator (AC-
Com) for bearing current reduction of PWM VSI-fed induction motors,º
APEC ’98 Thirteenth Annual Applied Power Electronics Conference and
Exposition, 1998, pp. 1003-1009 vol.2, doi: 10.1109/APEC.1998.654020.
[6] A. L. Julian, G. Oriti and T. A. Lipo, ºElimination of common-mode
voltage in three-phase sinusoidal power converters,º in IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 982-989, Sept. 1999, doi:
10.1109/63.788504.
[7] Shaotang Chen and T. A. Lipo, ºBearing currents and shaft voltages of
an induction motor under hard- and soft-switching inverter excitation,º
in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 1042-
1048, Sept.-Oct. 1998, doi: 10.1109/28.720444.
[8] P. N. Tekwani, R. S. Kanchan, K. Gopakumar and A. Vezzini, ºA
five-level inverter topology with common-mode voltage elimination for
induction motor drives,º 2005 European Conference on Power Electronics
and Applications, 2005, pp. 10 pp.-P.10, doi: 10.1109/EPE.2005.219191.
[9] Z. Zhao, Y. Zhong, H. Gao, L. Yuan and T. Lu, ºHybrid Selective
Harmonic Elimination PWM for Common-Mode Voltage Reduction in
Three-Level Neutral-Point-Clamped Inverters for Variable Speed Induc-
tion Drives,º in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 3,
pp. 1152-1158, March 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2011.2162591.
[10] F. J. T. E. Ferreira, M. V. Cistelecan and A. T. de Almeida, ºEvalu-
ation of Slot-Embedded Partial Electrostatic Shield for High-Frequency
Bearing Current Mitigation in Inverter-Fed Induction Motors,º in IEEE
Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 382-390, June
2012, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2012.2187452.
[11] R. Liu, E. Yang, J. Chen and S. Niu, ºNovel Bearing Current Suppres-
sion Approach in Doubly-Fed Induction Generators,º in IEEE Access,
vol. 7, pp. 171525-171532, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2955803.
[12] K. Vostrov, J. Pyrhonen, M. Niemela, P. Lindh and J. Ahola, ºOn the
application of extended grounded slot electrodes to reduce non-circulating
bearing currents,º in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2022.3172748.
[13] B. Bai, Y. Wang and X. Wang, ºSuppression for Discharging Bearing
Current in Variable-Frequency Motors Based on Electromagnetic Shield-
ing Slot Wedge,º in IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 51, no. 11, pp.
1-4, Nov. 2015, Art no. 8109404, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2015.2439961.
[14] Yea, M.; Han, K.J. Modified Slot Opening for Reducing
Shaft-to-Frame Voltage of AC Motors. Energies 2020, 13, 760.
[15] W. Zhu, D. De Gaetano, X. Chen, G. W. Jewell and Y. Hu, ºA Review
of Modeling and Mitigation Techniques for Bearing Currents in Electrical
Machines With Variable-Frequency Drives,º in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.
125279-125297, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3225119.
[16] O. Magdun, Y. Gemeinder and A. Binder, ºInvestigation of influence of
bearing load and bearing temperature on EDM bearing currents,º 2010
IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, 2010, pp. 2733-2738,
doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2010.5618061.